

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JEDIDIAH ISAAC MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
RANDOLPH L. SCHAFFER, JR.

Counsel of Record

1021 Main, Suite 1440

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 951-9555

noguilt@swbell.net

RICHARD WETZEL

1411 West Avenue, Suite 100

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 469-7943

wetzel_law@1411west.com

Counsel for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Summary Of The Issues	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	7
A. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Requiring That An Expert Witness, Instead Of Trial Counsel, Correct The False Impression That The Prosecutor Created On Cross- Examination That The Leading Experts In The Country On The Interpretation Of Certain Psychological Tests Had Evalu- ated Murphy's Results And Concluded That He Would Be Dangerous In Prison And In Requiring That Murphy Prove That The Chance Of A Different Result Was Substantial Rather Than Reasonably Probable.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Affording The 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) Presumption Of Correctness To The State Trial Court’s Alternative Fact Findings That The Suppressed Evidence Was Not Material, Which The Appellate Court Did Not Authorize Or Adopt When It Dismissed The Subsequent Habeas Corpus Application On Procedural Grounds Without Considering The Merits	19
CONCLUSION.....	28
 APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion (Aug. 24, 2018)	1a
Court of Appeals Opinion granting a certificate of appealability (Apr. 20, 2018).....	40a
Memorandum and Order of the District Court (Jan. 23, 2017)	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	22
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009).....	13
<i>Ex parte Guzman</i> , 730 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 890 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Murphy v. Davis</i> , 901 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 112 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 940 (2004)	2, 25
<i>Nance v. Ozmint</i> , 626 S.E.2d 878 (S.C. 2006).....	14
<i>Perrero v. State</i> , 990 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. App.–El Paso 1999, <i>pet. ref’d</i>).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	12, 15, 18
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	24
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTE

TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE art. 37.071, § 2(g) (West
2018)18

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 10(c)19, 27
TEX. R. EVID. R. 606(b)(2)16
